100% ordinary shares

JP Nominees Limited UK Dormant 100% ordinary shares

Crowdcube
Nominees Limited

UK Dormant 100% ordinary shares

All the above subsidiaries are included in the consolidation. The Company investments in all
subsidiaries is direct ownership.

26	 Transition to FRS 102

As stated in Note 3 these are the first consolidated Annual Historical Financial Information prepared in
accordance with FRS 102. The date of The Group transition to FRS 102 is 1 October 2012
(the “Transition date”).

The accounting policies described in Note 3 were applied when preparing consolidated Annual
Historical Financial Information for the years ended 30 September 2013, 2014 and 2015 and the
Consolidated balance sheet as at the Transition date. Set out below are reconciliations between The
Group’s financial results for the years ended 30 September 2013, 2014 and 2015 and its financial
position at those date between UK GAAP as previously reported and FRS 102.

(a)	 Profit and loss account

Year ended 30 September 2015

Notes
As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102 (as restated)

£ £ £

Registration Document | Part 2 - Financial Information on The Group

181180

Turnover 2,691,427 - 2,691,427

Cost of Sales (1,432,970) - (1,432,970)

Gross profit 1,258,457 - 1,258,457

Administrative expenses A (6,062,834) (207,907) (6,270,742)

Other operating gains - - -

Operating loss (4,804,377) (207,907) (5,012,284)

Loss on ordinary activities
before interest and
taxation

(4,804,377) (207,907) (5,012,284)

Interest receivable and
similar income

2 - 2

Interest payable and similar
charges

- - -

Net interest expense 2 - 2

Loss on ordinary activities
before taxation

(4,804,375) (207,907) (5,012,282)

Tax on loss on ordinary
activities

- - -

Loss for the finanical year (4,804,375) (207,907) (5,012,282)

(a)	 Profit and loss account

Year ended 30 September 2014

Notes
As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102 (as restated)

Registration Document | Part 2 - Financial Information on The Group

£ £ £

Turnover 1,083,572 - 1,083,572

Cost of Sales (391,126) - (391,126)

Gross profit 692,446 - 692,446

Administrative expenses A (2,038,873) (163,116) (2,201,989)

Other operating gains - - -

Operating loss (1,346,427) (163,116) (1,509,543)

Loss on ordinary
activities before interest
and taxation

(1,346,427) (163,116) (1,509,543)

Interest receivable and
similar income

3,403 - 3,403

Interest payable and similar
charges

(1) - (1)

Net interest expense 3,402 - 3,402

Loss on ordinary
activities before taxation

(1,343,025) (163,116) (1,506,141)

Tax on loss on ordinary
activities

- - -

Loss for the finanical year (1,343,025) (163,116) (1,506,141)

(a)	 Profit and loss account

Year ended 30 September 2013

Notes
As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102 (as restated)

Registration Document | Part 2 - Financial Information on The Group

183182

£ £ £

Turnover 323,268 - 323,268

Cost of Sales (50,441) - (50,441)

Gross profit 272,827 - 272,827

Administrative expenses A (832,609) (43,706) (876,315)

Other operating gains 141 - 141

Operating loss (559,641) (43,706) (603,347)

Loss on ordinary
activities before interest
and taxation

(559,641) (43,706) (603,347)

Interest receivable and
similar income

10 - 10

Interest payable and similar
charges

- - -

Net interest expense 10 - 10

Loss on ordinary
activities before taxation

(559,631) (43,706) (603,337)

Tax on loss on ordinary
activities

- - -

Loss for the finanical year (559,631) (43,706) (603,337)

b)	 Balance sheet

At 30 September 2015

Registration Document | Part 2 - Financial Information on The Group

Notes
As
previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

£ £ £

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 469,046 - 469,046

Tangible assets 100,089 - 100,089

Associated undertaking - - -

569,135 - 569,135

Current assets

Debtors 493,656 - 493,656

Investments 6,222 - 6,222

Cash at bank and in hand 4,944,254 - 4,944,254

5,444,132 - 5,444,132

Creditors - amounts falling
due within one year

(796,573) - (796,573)

Net current assets 4,647,559 - 4,647,559

Total assets less current
liabilities

5,216,694 - 5,216,694

Net assets 5,216,694 - 5,216,694

Capital and reserves

Called-up share capital 189,084 189,084

Share premium account 11,796,143 11,796,143

Other reserves A 194,540 414,729 609,269

Retained earnings A (6,963,073) (414,729) (7,377,802)

Total equity 5,216,694 - 5,216,694

Registration Document | Part 2 - Financial Information on The Group

185184

b)	 Balance sheet

At 30 September 2014

Notes
As
previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

£ £ £

Fixed assets

Intangible assets - - -

Tangible assets 57,742 - 57,742

Associated undertaking - - -

57,742 - 57,742

Current assets

Debtors 664,412 - 664,412

Investments 1,235 - 1,235

Cash at bank and in hand 4,625,573 - 4,625,573

5,291,220 - 5,291,220

Creditors - amounts falling
due within one year

(594,300) - (594,300)

Net current assets 4,696,920 - 4,696,920

Total assets less current
liabilities

4,754,662 - 4,754,662

Net assets 4,754,662 - 4,754,662

Capital and reserves

Called-up share capital 168,126 168,126

Share premium account 6,745,233 6,745,233

Other reserves A - 206,822 206,822

Retained earnings A (2,158,697) (206,822) (2,365,519)

Total equity 4,754,662 - 4,754,662

Registration Document | Part 2 - Financial Information on The Group

b)	 Balance sheet

At 30 September 2013

Notes
As
previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

£ £ £

Fixed assets

Intangible assets - - -

Tangible assets 44,359 - 44,359

Associated undertaking - - -

44,359 - 44,359

Current assets

Debtors 183,441 - 183,441

Investments 95 - 95

Cash at bank and in hand 985,343 - 985,343

1,168,879 - 1,168,879

Creditors - amounts falling
due within one year

(126,008) - (126,008)

Net current assets 1,042,871 - 1,042,871

Total assets less current
liabilities

1,087,230 - 1,087,230

Net assets 1,087,230 - 1,087,230

Capital and reserves

Called-up share capital 119,952 119,952

Share premium account 1,782,949 1,782,949

Other reserves A - 43,706 43,706

Retained earnings A (815,671) (43,706) (859,377)

Total equity 1,087,230 - 1,087,230

Registration Document | Part 2 - Financial Information on The Group

187186

c)	 Statement of changes in equity

Notes
As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

£ £ £

Balance at 1 October 2012 218,040 218,040

Loss for the year and
comprehensive income

A (559,631) (43,706) (603,337)

Total transactions with owners A 1,428,821 43,706 1,472,527

Total changes in ownership
interests in subsidiary

- - -

Balance as at 30 September
2013

1,087,230 - 1,087,230

Balance at 1 October 2013 1,087,230 - 1,087,230

Loss for the year and
comprehensive income

A (1,343,026) (163,116) (1,506,142)

Total transactions with owners A 5,010,458 163,116 5,173,574

Total changes in ownership
interests in subsidiary

- - -

Balance as at 30 September
2014

4,754,662 - 4,754,662

Balance at 1 October 2014 4,754,662 - 4,754,662

Loss for the year and
comprehensive income

A (4,804,376) (207,907) (5,012,283)

Total transactions with owners A 4,795,119 207,907 5,003,026

Total changes in ownership
interests in subsidiary

471,289 - 471,289

Balance as at 30 September
2015

5,216,694 - 5,216,694

	 A – Recognition of share based payments

Previously, under UK GAAP, the company has been exempt from recognising share based payments
under the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities. With the adoption of FRS 102 the company
is now recognising share based payments (the Company grant share options to certain employees).
Equity-settled arrangements are measured at fair value (excluding the effect of non-market based
vesting conditions) at the date of the grant. The fair value is expensed on a straight-line basis over the
vesting period. The amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share